CITY OF BETHEL RESOLUTION #259

A RESOLUTION FROM THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BETHEL, ALASKA REQUESTING THE STATE OF ALASKA, DIVISION OF PARKS, TO ALLOW THE MUNICIPALITY TO ADMINISTER THE WAYSIDE PARK BOND FUNDS FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSTRUCTING A OUTDOOR SPORTS PAD WITHIN THE DESIGNATED TWENTY-ONE PARKS SITE AND TO PROVIDE PLANNING FUNDS FOR A COMMUNITY SWIMMING POOL.

WHEREAS, the City of Bethel has designated twenty-one acres of Tract A of USS 3700, Northwest Addition to the Bethel Townsite, as a Parks and Recreation Area; and

WHEREAS, the twenty-one acre park is currently under Phase II construction with the multi-purpose Sports Pad considered on Phase III of the Park Project; and

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Bethel would like to dedicate a substantial portion of the bond funds for the construction of a multi-purpose Outdoor Sports Pad, that will include basketball, tennis and hockey; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bethel has received five (5) acres of land from the Calista Corporation for the construction of a swimming pool and the City is requesting a portion of the bond fund be allocated for Preliminary Planning on this facility; and

WHEREAS, the State of Alaska has provided \$89,000 in bond funds for a Bethel Wayside Park.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BETHEL, ALASKA, that the State of Alaska, Division of Parks, grant the City the \$89,000 from the 1979 Bond Funds for the plan, design, and construction of a Sports Pad an Preliminary Planning for a Community Swimming Pool.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized and directed to take action necessary to carry out the intent of this Resolution.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 23rd day of <u>april</u>, 19<u>79</u>.

APPROVED BY:

Donald Elliott, Mayor

ATTEST:

June Williams, City Clerk